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‘Matigara Police Station,

Sihguri Police Commissionerate.
Sub: FIR,

Sir, .
! In producing herewith one accused person narmely Sintu Gupta (30), §/0- Uttam Dutta of New Colony Matigara
Baazar, PO- New Chamta, PS- Matigara, Dist- Darjeeling under arrest and following seized articles under seizure -

| 10Ten)Packets of “KING COBRA ELETRICK CRACKERS" by SRI VIJAI, PYROTECHNIC FACTORY, SIVAKASI STAR
ENTERPRISE (MADE IN INDIA) (each packet containing 28 pieces),

U3 [THREE] Packets of DRAGON CHOCOLATE BOMB by DONA FIRE WORKS (INDIA)( each packet containing 12
pieces)

)OS (FIVE) Packets of CHUT PUTU by Star Enterprises,(each packet containing 10 pieces),

)01 (ONE] Packet of GOLD FLOWER RUSH by SRI KALISWARI FIREWORKS PVT, LTD containing 05 pieces.

I.PSl- Shekhar Adhikary of Matigara Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodged this written
complaint against the above mentioned accused person namely Sintu Gupta to the effect that today on 03.11.2021 at
1795 hrs received a secret information that one Sintu Gupta has stored huge quantity of Fire-crackers at his shop at
New Colony Matigara Baazar area for selling the same in the open market for his wrongful gain without having any
license or other valid documents in respect of the same, violating the provision of law which may endanger human life
and likely to cause injury of human life, This refers to Matigara PS GDE No- 128 dated 03.11.2021. Accordingly, as per
your kind order | along with ASI- Tapan Das, C1035 Santosh Rabidas, CV/155 Sukumar Das, CV/387 Sukumar
Barman all of Matigara PS, SPC rushed to the spot to work out the information, On the way to New Colony Matigara
Baazar, | summoned two disinterested witnesses namely (1) Sukendu Roy, 8/0-Lt. Suklal Roy and (2) Aloke Gupta s/o
Lt Mahesh Gupta, both of Vangapool, Himul, PO-Nemai, PS- Matigara, Dist- Darjeeling and apprised them about the
information in hand and on request they agreed to accompany us in the whole raid, search and seizure process if
required.

On reaching at New Colony Matigara Baazar, | contacted with my source and being guided and identified by the
source apprehended one person with the above mentioned seized articles (Fire crackers) being stored in his shop styled
as “Retailer Shop”. On interrogation he disclosed his identity as noted above.

Further, on demand he failed to produce any valid documents [ license in support of the possession of such
quantity of Fire crackers recovered from his shop. There is a reason 6 believe that Sintu Gupta has stored the said
consignment of fire crackers for selling the same in the open market for his wrongful gain, which are combustible in
nature and endanger to human life and property at his shop styled as “Retailer Shop” at New Colony Matigara Bazar
illegally and violating Govt. Orders,. Moreover, the above noted fire crackers were stored without any precautionary and
safety measures and thus, violated the section 285/286 of Indian Penal Code, Accordingly, I seized the above noted fire
crackers under proper seizure list duly signed by the witnesses and acknowledged by the accused person namely Sintu
Gupta. The whole process of seizure was made between 18.25hrs to 19.05 hrs. Subsequently, I arrested the above noted
accused person namely Sintu Gupta observing all the formalities and informing the ground of his arrest.

Under the above fact and circumstance, [ pray before you that a specific case may kindly be started against the
accused person namely Sintu Gupta (30), S/O- Uttam Dutta of New Colony Matigara Baazar, PO- New Chamta, PS-
Mautgara, Dist- Darjeeling under proper section of law and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosed:-

1) Ornginal Memo of arrest.
2) Original Seizure list along with seized articles

Cemricr Su 2/ 202 cf 420;@'4

Yours faithfully

13’”‘\,
(PSI Sheklfar Adhikary)

£ Matigara Police Station,
Siliguri Police Commissionerate
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